City of Comanche City Council Minutes

July 11, 2023 – Regular Meeting

Page 1 of 2

PUBLIC NOTICE

CITY OF COMANCHE

MINUTES
TUESDAY, JULY 11, 2023
5:30 P.M.

REGULAR MEETING

AMENDED NOTICE WAS POSTED JULY 10, 2023 AT 3:30 P.M. AT CITY HALL.
ORDER OF BUSINESS

CALL TO ORDER – Mayor Dobbins called the meeting to order at 5:48 p.m. 

ROLL CALL
Mayor Dennis Dobbins



Present

Vice Mayor Wanda Moore



Present

Council Member Sharon Rounds


Present

Council Member Austin Myers


Present

Council Member Brayden Harris


Present
DECLARATION OF A QUORUM PRESENT – Approximately 14 people were in attendance; all 5 Council Members were present.
TREASURER’S REPORT – Johnson reported that the General Fund had $111,894.53 in the bank at year’s end.  Revenues for June were $86,724.48; expenses were $128,029.21; leaving General Fund non-profitable by $41,304.79.  At Fiscal Year end, revenues were $1,205,337.01 while expenses were $1,170,025.42 leaving General profitable $35,311.59 for the year.
The CONSENT AGENDA included:  APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE CITY OF COMANCHE CITY COUNCIL HELD JUNE 13, 2023; APPROVAL OF TREASURER’S REPORT FOR JUNE, 2023; AND APPROVAL OF FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023 BUDGET AMENDMENTS.  A motion was made by Harris and seconded by Rounds to approve the Consent Agenda.  VOTE:  All voted Yes.
DISCUSSION, CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION REGARDING ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA.  None
CITY COUNCIL’S REPORT – None 
DISCUSSION ITEMS: 

A. DISCUSSION, CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPOINT CHUCK RALLS, CITY MANAGER, AND/OR DENNIS DOBBINS, MAYOR, AS SIGNATORIES FOR THE 2024 REAP GRANT.  A motion was made by Rounds and seconded by Moore to appoint Chuck Ralls, City Manager, and/or Dennis Dobbins, Mayor as signatories for the 2024 REAP Grant Application.  VOTE:  All voted Yes.
B. DISCUSSION, CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE THE 5-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN.  A motion was made by Rounds and seconded by Harris to approve the 5-year Capital Improvement Plan.  VOTE:  All voted Yes.
C. DISCUSSION, CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION REGARDING THE 2024 REAP GRANT APPLICATION:

i. APPROVE MAKING APPLICATION FOR THE 2024 REAP GRANT;

ii. AUTHORIZE ASCOG TO COMPLETE THE 2024 REAP GRANT APPLICATION;

iii. SELECT AN ELIGIBLE PROJECT; AND

iv. ENCUMBER ANY CASH OR IN-KIND LEVERAGE.

A motion was made by Rounds and seconded by Moore to approve making application for the 2024 REAP Grant, authorize ASCOG to complete the application, name the Streets Project in the amount of $52,000 as the project for this Grant ($45,000 REAP, $5000 Cash, $2000 In-Kind), and encumber $5000 Cash from the Street & Alley Fund, $2,000 In-Kind.  VOTE:  All voted Yes.
D. DISCUSSION, CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO ADOPT RESOLUTION # 381-23, AUTHORIZING APPLICATION FOR RURAL ECONOMIC ACTION PLAN GRANT FROM THE OKLAHOMA WATER RESOURCES BOARD.  A motion was made by Moore and seconded by Myers to adopt Resolution # 381-23 authorizing application for REAP Grant from OWRB to be named as the South Second Street Lift Station Engineering and Design.  VOTE:  All voted Yes.
E. DISCUSSION, CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO ADOPT RESOLUTION # 382-23, SETTING FEES FOR CERTAIN POLICE DEPARTMENT RECORDS.  A motion was made by Rounds and seconded by Harris to adopt Resolution # 382-23 setting fees for certain police department records.  VOTE:  All voted Yes.
F. DISCUSSION, CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH COMANCHE PUBLIC SCHOOLS FOR A SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER FOR FY 2023-2024.  A motion was made by Myers and seconded by Rounds to enter into an agreement with CPS for a School Resource Officer for FY 2023-2024. VOTE:  All voted Yes.
G. DISCUSSION, CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH MARY E. JOHNSON & ASSOCIATES AS AUDIT CONSULTANT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023 – 2024 AUDIT.  A motion was made by Moore and seconded by Rounds to enter into an agreement with Mary E. Johnson & Associates as Audit Consultant for FY 2023 – 2024 Audit.  VOTE:  All voted Yes.
H. DISCUSSION, CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH HBC CPA’S & ADVISORS AS AUDITOR FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022 – 2023 AUDIT.  A motion was made by Harris and seconded by Rounds to enter into an agreement with HBC CPA’s & Advisors as Auditor for FY 2022-2023 Audit.
I. DISCUSSION, CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO PURCHASE BUNKER GEAR AND SCBA EQUIPMENT FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTALLING $36,890.00 TO BE PAID FROM THE ARPA FUNDS.  A motion was made by Rounds and seconded by Harris to purchase Bunker Gear and SCBA Equipment for the Fire Department totaling $36,890 to be paid from the ARPA Funds.  VOTE:  All voted Yes.
J. DISCUSSION, CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO PURCHASE DASH CAMS AND BODY CAMS FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT TOTALLING $24,502.00 TO BE PAID FROM THE ARPA FUNDS.  A motion was made by Moore and seconded by Rounds to purchase Dash Cams and Body Cams for the Police Department totaling $24,502 to be paid from the ARPA Funds.  VOTE:  All voted Yes.
K. DISCUSSION, CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH CHISHOLM TRAIL CONSULTING TO DO A NEW STREET INVENTORY FOR $10,000.00.  A motion was made by Rounds and seconded by Harris to enter into an agreement with Chisholm Trail Consulting to do a new Street Inventory for $10,000 to be paid from the Street and Alley Fund.  VOTE:  All voted Yes.
L. DISCUSSION, CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO SOLICIT BIDS FOR THE CLEAN OUT AND IMPROVEMENT OF THE WATER PLANT LAGOONS.  A motion was made by Moore and seconded by Rounds to solicit bids for the Clean Out and Improvement of the Water Plant Lagoons.  VOTE:  All voted Yes.
M. DISCUSSION, CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDER WITH FREESE AND NICHOLS, INC. FOR ODOT PROJECT J/P 21720(1) UTILITIES AGREEMENT #1 (WATER) INCREASING BY $23,360.00 WITH A NEW NOT TO EXCEED OF $81,411.00.  A motion was made by Harris and seconded by Myers to approve change order with Freese and Nichols, Inc. for ODOT project J/P 21720(1) Utilities Agreement #1 (Water) increasing by $23,360 with a new not to exceed of $81,411.  VOTE:  All voted Yes.
N. DISCUSSION, CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDER WITH FREESE AND NICHOLS, INC. FOR ODOT PROJECT J/P 21720(1) UTILITIES AGREEMENT #2 (SEWER) INCREASING BY $16,677 WITH A NEW NOT TO EXCEED OF $83,605.00.  A motion was made by Rounds and seconded by Myers to approve change order with Freese and Nichols, Inc. for ODOT Project J/P 21720(1) utilities Agreement #2 (sewer) increasing by $16,677 with a new not to exceed of $83,605.  VOTE:  All voted Yes. 
O. DISCUSSION, CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION REGARDING THE OPERATION OF THE NUTRITION CENTER.  Look at this again in October 2023.
P. DISCUSSION, CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO ENTER INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION TO DISCUSS ONGOING LITIGATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH 25 O.S. SECTION 307 B(4).  A motion was made by Moore and seconded by Rounds to enter into executive session to discuss ongoing litigation in accordance with 25 O.S. Section 307 B(4) at 6:41 p.m.  VOTE:  All voted Yes.
Q. RETURN TO OPEN MEETING.  A motion was made by Rounds and seconded by Harris to return to Open Meeting at 6:52 p.m.  VOTE:  All voted Yes.
R. DISCUSSION, CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION REGARDING EXECUTIVE SESSION.  No action taken.
DISCUSSION, CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION REGARDING NEW BUSINESS WHICH IS DEFINED BY 25 O. S. SECTION 311 (9) AS ANY MATTER NOT KNOWN ABOUT OR WHICH COULD NOT HAVE BEEN REASONABLY FORESEEN PRIOR TO THE TIME OF POSTING OF THE AGENDA.  None
CITY ATTORNEY’S REPORT – None 
CITY MANAGER’S REPORT – Ralls reported that the Virtual Museum is working.
ADJOURNMENT – A motion was made by Myers and seconded by Moore to adjourn the meeting at 6:56 p.m.  VOTE:  All voted Yes.
_________________________________

                                                              DENNIS DOBBINS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

__________________________

CITY CLERK 
